memorandum to be half the length of the opposition memorandum. However, what is 
also "typical" is for opposition memorandum to be the same size as the moving briefs. 
Here,  however, defendants have filed a seventy three (73) page memorandum along with 
another one hundred nineteen (119) pages of argument, disguised as an "expert report," 
which really amounts to nearly two (200) pages of briefing. This is more than six (6) 
times the pages in plaintiff's moving papers. In short, nothing has been "typical" about 
this second round of litigation the City has imposed on plaintiff and this Court.